PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF NINE YEARS
OLD KELEMPAYAN

HAZMAN RAZIQ BIN SALIKIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
‘ee of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

[ declared that work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the
result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as
reference work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic
institution or non academic institution for any degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditioned
mentioned above, 1 voluntarily waive the right of confirming my degree and
agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti

Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate
Candidate 1.D. No.
Program

Faculty

Title

Signature of Candidate

Date

Hazman Raziq bin Salikin

2016668354
B. Sc. (Hons) Furniture Technology
Applied Science

Physical and Mechanical Properties of
Nine Years Old Kelempayan

=

o Tuvw 9014

iii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPROVAL SHEET
CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study

1.2 Problem statement and justification
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Kelempayan
2.1.1 Growth of kelempayan
2.1.2 Kelempayan as plantation species
2.1.3 Physical properties of kelempayan
2.1.4 Mechanical properties of kelempayan

2.2 Physical properties of wood

2.3 Mechanical properties of wood

2.4 Importance of physical and mechanical properties of wood
2.4.1 Importance of physical properties of wood
2.4.2 Importance of mechanical properties of wood

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials preparation

3.1.1 Experimental design
3.2 Samples preparation

3.2.1 Cutting samples

3.2.2 Drying samples
3.3 Physical test

3.3.1 Moisture content

iv

Page
ii
iii
iii
vi

vii

xi
xii

N —

~J] O\ L

12
15
15
17

18
19
19
19
23
23
23



3.3.2 Density
3.4 Mechanical test
3.4.1 Static bending
3.4.2 Compression
3.4.2.1 Compression parallel to grain
3.42.2 Compression perpendicular to grain
3.4.3 Shear parallel to grain
3.5 Statistical analysis

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Statistical analysis

4.3 Physical properties
4.3.1 Moisture content
4.3.2 Density

4.4 Mechanical properties
4.4.1 Static bending (MOE and MOR)
4.4.2 Compression parallel to grain
4.4.3 Compression perpendicular to grain
4.4.4 Shear parallel to grain

4.5 Problems faced during the study

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

CITED REFERENCES

APPENDICES

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
CURRICULUM VITAE

24
24
24
26
26
27
28
29

30
30
33
33
34
36
36
38
40
42
44

46
47

48
53
56
57
58
59



ABSTRACT

PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF NINE YEARS OLD
KELEMPAYAN

Kelempayan or its scientific name Neolamarckia cadamba is a species that grows
in South and Southeast Asia. Kelempayan is categorized under light hardwood
category and has light with creamy yellow colour in Malaysia. Kelempayan is
also put under strength group D. Nine years old kelempayan has been harvested
from forest plantation in Mantin, Negeri Sembilan. The timbers are labeled into
four portions from bottom (at diameter breast height) to top namely a, b, ¢ and d.
Each portion was cut into four directions which are west, east, south and north.
Both physical and mechanical test was carried out by using samples from every
portion in all direction and at both air dried and oven dried condition. The result
of the study has proven that timber at bottom portion is more superior in terms of
physical and mechanical properties. Furthermore, oven dried kelempayan has
greater mechanical properties than air dried kelempayan. Although the difference
between portions at first (a) portion to the second (b) portion or third (c) portion
might not be significant but there is significant difference between the first (a)
portion and the last (d) portion. Based on the study conducted, nine years old
kelempayan is suitable to be used as substitute raw materials for furniture
components. However, it is recommended that more study with broader scope
should be conducted on nine years old kelempayan.

xi



