PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF NINE YEARS OLD KELEMPAYAN

HAZMAN RAZIQ BIN SALIKIN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
'ee of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2019

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declared that work in this dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and it is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as reference work. This topic has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non academic institution for any degree or qualification.

In the event that my dissertation be found to violate the conditioned mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of confirming my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of candidate	:	Hazman Raziq bin Salikin
-------------------	---	--------------------------

Candidate I.D. No. : 2016668354

Program : B. Sc. (Hons) Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Science

Title : Physical and Mechanical Properties of

Nine Years Old Kelempayan

Signature of Candidate :

Date : 10 JULY 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
APPI	PROVAL SHEET		ii
CAN	NDIDATE'S DECLARATION		iii
	KNOWLEDGEMENTS		iii
	BLE OF CONTENTS		iv
	Γ OF TABLES		vi
	T OF FIGURES		vii
	T OF ABBREVIATIONS		ix
	TRACT		xi :
ABS	TRAK		xii
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of the study		1
1.2	Problem statement and justification		2
1.3	Objectives		4
СПУ	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Kelempayan		5
	2.1.1 Growth of kelempayan		5
	2.1.2 Kelempayan as plantation species		6
	2.1.3 Physical properties of kelempayan		7
	2.1.4 Mechanical properties of kelempayar	1	9
2.2	Physical properties of wood		10
2.3	Mechanical properties of wood		12
2.4	Importance of physical and mechanical prop		15
	2.4.1 Importance of physical properties of		15
	2.4.2 Importance of mechanical properties	of wood	17
СНА	APTER 3 METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Materials preparation		18
	3.1.1 Experimental design		19
3.2	Samples preparation		19
	3.2.1 Cutting samples		19
	3.2.2 Drying samples		23
3.3	Physical test		23
	3.3.1 Moisture content		23

	3.3.2 Density	24
3.4	Mechanical test	24
	3.4.1 Static bending	24
	3.4.2 Compression	26
	3.4.2.1 Compression parallel to grain	26
	3.4.2.2 Compression perpendicular to grain	27
	3.4.3 Shear parallel to grain	28
3.5	Statistical analysis	29
СНА	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	Introduction	30
4.2	Statistical analysis	30
4.3	Physical properties	33
	4.3.1 Moisture content	33
	4.3.2 Density	34
4.4	Mechanical properties	36
	4.4.1 Static bending (MOE and MOR)	36
	4.4.2 Compression parallel to grain	38
	4.4.3 Compression perpendicular to grain	40
4.5	4.4.4 Shear parallel to grain	42
4.5	Problems faced during the study	44
	PTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	16
5.1	Conclusion	46
5.2	Recommendation	47
CITED REFERENCES		48
APPENDICES PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING		53
		56
	IISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	57
EVALUATION OF FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT		58
CURF	RICULUM VITAE	59

ABSTRACT

PHYSICAL AND MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF NINE YEARS OLD KELEMPAYAN

Kelempayan or its scientific name *Neolamarckia cadamba* is a species that grows in South and Southeast Asia. Kelempayan is categorized under light hardwood category and has light with creamy yellow colour in Malaysia. Kelempayan is also put under strength group D. Nine years old kelempayan has been harvested from forest plantation in Mantin, Negeri Sembilan. The timbers are labeled into four portions from bottom (at diameter breast height) to top namely a, b, c and d. Each portion was cut into four directions which are west, east, south and north. Both physical and mechanical test was carried out by using samples from every portion in all direction and at both air dried and oven dried condition. The result of the study has proven that timber at bottom portion is more superior in terms of physical and mechanical properties. Furthermore, oven dried kelempayan has greater mechanical properties than air dried kelempayan. Although the difference between portions at first (a) portion to the second (b) portion or third (c) portion might not be significant but there is significant difference between the first (a) portion and the last (d) portion. Based on the study conducted, nine years old kelempayan is suitable to be used as substitute raw materials for furniture components. However, it is recommended that more study with broader scope should be conducted on nine years old kelempayan.